

No. 13-15023

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DONALD WELCH, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, ET AL.,  
Defendants/Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 2:12-CV-02484-WBS-KJN  
The Honorable William B. Shubb  
United States District Court Judge

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR  
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
Paul M. Sherman \*  
Robert J. McNamara  
Dana Berliner  
Jeff Rowes  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Institute for Justice

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
I. Under <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , California’s Prohibition on Talk Therapy Intended to Change a Minor’s Sexual Orientation Is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech .....	4
II. The Panel’s Holding That Talk Therapy Is Conduction, Rather Than Speech, Endangers a Vast Array of Speech in Countless Occupations .....	11
III. Holding That SB 1172 Regulates Speech Will Not Deprive the Government of the Ability to Prevent or Punish Demonstrable Harm to Minors .....	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	18
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	19
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE</b> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....11

*Cooksey v. Futrell*,  
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) .....12, 13

*Cooksey v. Futrell*,  
No. 3:12cv336, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144397  
(W.D.N.C. Oct. 5, 2012).....13

*Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.*,  
336 U.S. 490 (1949).....10

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....*passim*

*Kaahumanu v. Hawaii*,  
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....16

*Lind v. Grimmer*,  
30 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994) .....10

*Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of  
Psychology*,  
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....10

*Nat’l Socialist Party v. Vill. of Skokie*,  
432 U.S. 43 (1977).....2

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....2

*Spence v. Washington*,  
418 U.S. 405 (1974).....15

*United States v. Alvarez*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....16

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....6, 8

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....17

*Welch v. Brown*,  
907 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (E.D. Cal. 2012) .....8

**Statutes**

Cal Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(1).....7

Cal Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(2).....7

California Senate Bill 1172.....4, 8, 9, 15

**Rules**

Cir. R. 35-1.....3

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b) .....3

**Other Publications**

Complaint, *Rosemond v. Conway*,  
No. 3:13-cv-00042-GFVT (E.D. Ky. filed July 16, 2013)  
*available at*  
[http://www.ij.org/images/pdf\\_folder/first\\_amendment/ky\\_psych/ky-psych-complaint.pdf](http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/first_amendment/ky_psych/ky-psych-complaint.pdf) .....14

Eugene Volokh,  
*Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones*, 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005) ..... 9-10
